Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC 4733 Hidden woods Lane, Suite 200 Murray, Utah 84107 sage.grouse@hotmail.com 801-712-6789

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah

In the Matter of: The Utah Public Service Commission Exercising Jurisdiction Over Schedule 38 and, as Adopted, PacifiCorp's OATT Part IV.	Docket No. 15-2582-01 Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC's Ex Parte Motion for an Enlargement of Time to File a Reply in Support of its Request for Agency Action
--	---

Pursuant to Rule 746-100-1 and Utah R. Civ. P. 6(b), Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC ("Sage Grouse") respectfully moves the Utah Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for an extension of time within which to file answers to (1) Rocky Mountain Power's Motion to Dismiss Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC's Request for Agency Action, (2) the Division of Public Utilities' Response to Commission Action Request, and (3) the Office of Consumer Services' Response to Request for Agency Action (collectively, "Responding Parties").

On June 17, 2015, the Commission issued a *First Notice Amending Comment Period* setting Sage Grouse's reply due date as Thursday, July 30, 2015.

For good cause, as set forth below, Sage Grouse requests a two week enlargement of time to file its reply on or before August 13, 2015:

- 1. The Responding Parties bring multiple new arguments not previously argued by Sage Grouse that require additional time for a response.
 - 2. Sage Grouse now has three briefs it must consider and respond.

3. As of Monday, July 20, 2015, the Law Library at the University of Utah, S. J.

Quinney School of Law is closed to the public, and preparing its physical collection for the move

to its newly constructed building. Sage Grouse regularly uses the resources available at the law

library. Sage Grouse is seeking alternate resources to complete its replies.

This is Sage Grouse's first request for an extension in these proceedings.

The Responding Parties will not be prejudiced by this extension.

WHEREFORE, Sage Grouse moves the Commission for an Order enlarging Sage Grouse

time to file its replies in this matter until August 13, 2015.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Michelle McDaniels

Michelle McDaniels

Manager of Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 21th day of July, 2015, an original and ten (10) true and correct copy of the foregoing Sage Grouse Energy Project, LLC's Ex Parte Motion for an Enlargement of Time to File a Reply in Support of its Request for Agency Action was hand-delivered to the following:

Gary L. Widerburg, Commission Secretary Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84111

and true and correct copies were electronically mailed to the addresses below:

Utah Public Service Commission: psc@utah.gov

Rocky Mountain Power:

 Jeff Richards
 jeff.richards@pacificorp.com

 Yvonne Hogle
 yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

 Bob Lively
 bob.lively@pacificorp.com

 Daniel Solander
 daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

 Paul Clements
 paul.clements@pacificorp.com

Division of Public Utilities:

Patricia Schmid pschmid@utah.gov
Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov
Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
William Powell wpowell@utah.gov
Dennis Miller dennismiller@utah.gov
Charles Peterson chpeterson@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services:

Rex Olsenrolsen@utah.govMichele Beckmbeck@utah.govCheryl Murraycmurray@utah.govBela Vastagbvastag@utah.gov

Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC

Michael Cutbirth <u>mcutbirth@champlinwind.com</u>

Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC

Tony Hall <u>tonyhall2004@hotmail.com</u>

Latigo Wind Park, LLC

Christine Mikell <u>christine@wasatchwind.com</u>